

Court of Appeals No. 43789-9-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

CARL D. LEE,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
Cause No. 11-1-04020-0  
The Honorable John A. McCarthy, Presiding Judge

---

Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 7718  
Tacoma, Washington 98417  
(253) 683-1124

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. ....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b>	
1. Was it ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee’s trial attorney to fail to object to Officer Hector’s testimony that evidence of drug possession was found on Mr. Lee when he was arrested?.....	1
2. Was it ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee’s trial attorney to cross-examine Officer Hector about the drugs found on Mr. Lee when he was arrested?.....	1
3. Was it ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee’s trial attorney to fail to request a limiting instruction regarding the evidence that Mr. Lee possessed drugs when he was arrested?.....	1
4. Was it ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee’s trial counsel to fail to move to strike and have the jury instructed to disregard Officer Hector’s testimony that Ms. Wolf told officer she was afraid of Mr. Lee?.....	1
5. Was it ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee’s trial attorney to fail to object to the State introducing detailed evidence of Mr. Lee’s prior beatings of Ms. Wolf where the trial court had limited evidence of the beatings to general terms only?.....	1
6. Was it ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee’s trial attorney to concede that Mr. Lee was guilty of the crimes of harassment	

and second degree assault charged in Count II where Mr. Lee had not pleaded guilty to any counts?..... 1

7. Did cumulative error deprive Mr. Lee of a fair trial where his trial counsel committed numerous acts of deficient performance?..... 2

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

A. Factual Background.....2

B. Procedural Background.....3

**IV. ARGUMENT**

1. **Mr. Lee's right to effective assistance of counsel was violated by the numerous acts of ineffective representation committed by his trial attorney..... 17**

a. *It was ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee's trial counsel to fail to object to Officer Hector's testimony that evidence of drug possession was found on Mr. Lee's person..... 18*

b. *It was ineffective assistance of trial counsel for Mr. Lee's trial attorney to cross-examine Officer Hector about what drugs Mr. Lee was carrying when he was arrested. .... 20*

c. *It was ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee's attorney to fail to request a limiting instruction regarding the evidence that Mr. Lee possessed drugs at the time of his arrest.. .... 22*

d. *It was ineffective assistance of trial counsel for Mr. Lee's trial attorney to*

*fail to move to strike and have the jury instructed to disregard Officer Hector's testimony that Ms. Wolf told officer Hector that she was afraid of Mr. Lee.... 24*

*e. It was ineffective assistance of Mr. Lee's trial counsel to fail to object to the State introducing detailed evidence of Mr. Lee's prior beatings of Ms. Wolf where the trial court had limited evidence of the beatings to general terms only..... 26*

*f. It was ineffective assistance of counsel for Mr. Lee's trial counsel to concede that Mr. Lee was guilty of the crimes of harassment and second degree assault charged in count II where Mr. Lee had not pleaded guilty to any counts. .... 27*

**2. Cumulative ineffective assistance of counsel deprived Mr. Lee of a fair trial..... 28**

**VI. CONCLUSION. .... 30**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Table of Cases**

**Federal Cases**

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984). . . . . 17, 18

**Washington Cases**

*City of Seattle v. Heatley*, 70 Wn.App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), *review denied* 123 Wn.2d 1011, 869 P.2d 1085 (1004). . 19

*State v. Crawford*, 159 Wn.2d 86, 147 P.3d 1288 (2006). . . . . 17

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011). . . . . 18

*State v. Kirkman*, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007). . . . . 19

*State v. Stenson*, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), *cert. denied*, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998). . . . . 17

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987). . . . . 18

**Other Authorities**

RCW 9A.46.020. . . . . 25
